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  and	
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Autumn	
  Term	
   Spring	
  Term	
   Summer	
  Term	
  
Terminology	
  
inverted	
  commas,	
  possessive	
  pronoun,	
  pronoun,	
  apostrophe	
   fronted	
  adverbials,	
  commas	
   	
   determiner	
  

Word	
  
The	
  difference	
  between	
  plural	
  and	
  possessive-­‐s	
   	
   Standard	
  English	
  forms	
  for	
  verb	
  inflections	
  	
  eg	
  we	
  were	
  instead	
  of	
  we	
  was	
  

	
  Use	
  more	
  sophisticated	
  connectives	
  (although,	
  however,	
  nevertheless,	
  
despite,	
  contrary	
  to	
  ,	
  as	
  well	
  as)	
  
Spelling	
  
The	
  suffix	
  –ous	
  

-­‐ if	
  the	
  root	
  word	
  is	
  obvious,	
  the	
  usual	
  rules	
  apply	
  for	
  adding	
  suffixes	
  
beginning	
  with	
  vowel	
  letters.	
  (poisonous,	
  dangerous)	
  

-­‐ words	
  with	
  no	
  obvious	
  root	
  word	
  (tremendous,	
  enormous,	
  jealous)	
  
-­‐ our	
  is	
  changed	
  to	
  –or	
  before	
  –ous	
  	
  (humorous,	
  glamorous)	
  
-­‐ a	
  final	
  ‘e’	
  of	
  the	
  root	
  word	
  must	
  be	
  kept	
  if	
  the	
  sound	
  of	
  ‘g’	
  is	
  to	
  be	
  

kept	
  	
  	
  courageous,	
  outrageous	
  
-­‐ if	
  there	
  is	
  an	
  ‘e’	
  sound	
  before	
  the	
  –ous	
  ending,	
  it	
  is	
  usually	
  spelt	
  as	
  

I	
  but	
  a	
  few	
  words	
  have	
  e	
  (serious,	
  obvious,	
  courteous)	
  

Words	
  with	
  the	
  sh	
  sound	
  spelt	
  ch	
  (mostly	
  French	
  in	
  origin)	
  (chef,	
  chalet)	
  
	
  

Words	
  with	
  ai	
  sound	
  spelt	
  ei,	
  eigh,	
  or	
  ey	
  (vein,	
  neighbour,	
  obey)	
  
	
  

Words	
  ending	
  with	
  the	
  g	
  sound	
  spelt	
  –gue	
  and	
  the	
  k	
  sound	
  spelt	
  que	
  
(French	
  in	
  origin)	
  e.g.	
  league,	
  tongue,	
  antique	
  
	
  

Homophones	
  and	
  near-­‐homophones	
  (accept/except,	
  affect/effect,	
  
ball/bawl,	
  berry/bury,	
  brake/break,	
  fair/fare,	
  grate/great,	
  groan/grown,	
  
here/hear,	
  heal/heel/he’ll,	
  knot/not,	
  	
  mail/male,	
  main/mane,	
  meat/meet,	
  
medal/meddle,	
  missed/mist,	
  peace/piece,	
  plain/plan,	
  rain/rein/reign,	
  
scene/seen,	
  weather/whether,	
  whose/who’s)	
  Words	
  the	
  s	
  sound	
  spelt	
  sc	
  (Latin	
  in	
  origin)	
  (science,	
  scene)	
  

	
   	
  Endings	
  with	
  –tion,	
  -­‐sion,	
  -­‐ssion,	
  -­‐cian.	
  
-­‐ -­‐tion	
  	
  is	
  used	
  if	
  the	
  root	
  word	
  ends	
  in	
  t	
  or	
  te	
  (invention,	
  

completion)	
  
-­‐ ssion	
  is	
  used	
  if	
  the	
  root	
  word	
  ends	
  in	
  ss	
  or	
  –mit	
  (expression,	
  

admission)	
  
-­‐ sion	
  is	
  used	
  if	
  the	
  root	
  word	
  ends	
  in	
  d	
  or	
  se	
  (expansion,	
  

comprehend)	
  exceptions:	
  attend,	
  intend	
  
-­‐ cian	
  is	
  used	
  if	
  the	
  root	
  word	
  ends	
  in	
  c	
  or	
  cs	
  (musician,	
  politician)	
  

Words	
  with	
  the	
  k	
  sound	
  spelt	
  ch	
  (Greek	
  in	
  origin)	
  e.g.	
  scheme,	
  chorus	
  

Punctuation	
  
Correct	
  use	
  of	
  inverted	
  commas	
  and	
  speech	
  punctuation	
   Use	
  of	
  commas	
  after	
  fronted	
  adverbials	
   Spell	
  and	
  use	
  apostrophes	
  to	
  mark	
  plural	
  possession	
  (children	
  to	
  know	
  the	
  

spelling	
  rule	
  for	
  this).	
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Sentence	
  
	
   Use	
  of	
  fronted	
  adverbials	
  e.g.	
  later	
  that	
  day,	
  I	
  heard	
  the	
  bad	
  news	
  

	
  
Sentences	
  which	
  demonstrate	
  the	
  correct	
  use	
  of	
  determiners	
  
Expanded	
  noun	
  phrases	
  using	
  the	
  formula	
  modifying	
  adjective-­‐	
  noun-­‐	
  
prepositional	
  phrase	
  e.g.	
  the	
  teacher	
  becomes	
  the	
  strict	
  maths	
  teacher	
  
with	
  curly	
  hair	
  
Open	
  sentences	
  in	
  a	
  wide	
  range	
  of	
  ways	
  for	
  interest	
  and	
  impact	
  

Planning	
  Writing	
  
Discuss	
  writing	
  similar	
  to	
  that	
  which	
  they	
  are	
  planning	
  to	
  write	
  in	
  order	
  to	
  
understand	
  and	
  learn	
  from	
  its	
  structure,	
  vocabulary	
  and	
  grammar.	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  

Discuss	
  and	
  record	
  ideas	
  

Compose	
  and	
  rehearse	
  sentences	
  orally	
  

Text	
  
Use	
  of	
  paragraphs	
  to	
  organise	
  ideas	
  around	
  a	
  theme	
   Appropriate	
  choice	
  of	
  pronoun	
  or	
  noun	
  within	
  and	
  across	
  sentences	
  to	
  aid	
  

cohesion	
  and	
  avoid	
  repetition	
  	
  
	
  

Use	
  a	
  range	
  of	
  styles	
  and	
  genres	
  confidently	
  and	
  independently	
  

In	
  narratives	
  create	
  settings,	
  characters	
  and	
  plot	
   Beginning	
  to	
  organise	
  ideas	
  appropriately	
  for	
  both	
  purpose	
  and	
  reader	
  

In	
  non-­‐narrative	
  use	
  simple	
  organisational	
  devices	
  e.g.	
  headings	
  and	
  sub-­‐
headings.	
  	
  
Assess	
  the	
  effectiveness	
  of	
  their	
  own	
  and	
  others’	
  writing	
  and	
  suggesting	
  
improvements.	
  	
  

Beginning	
  to	
  select	
  interesting	
  strategies	
  to	
  move	
  a	
  piece	
  of	
  writing	
  
forward	
  (asides,	
  characterisation,	
  dialogue	
  with	
  the	
  audience)	
  

Proof	
  read	
  for	
  punctuation	
  and	
  spelling	
  errors	
  

Read	
  aloud	
  their	
  own	
  writing,	
  to	
  a	
  group	
  or	
  whole	
  class,	
  using	
  appropriate	
  
intonation	
  and	
  controlling	
  the	
  tone	
  and	
  volume.	
  
Write	
  in	
  a	
  lively	
  and	
  coherent	
  style	
  

	
  


